THE TRAINING NEEDSOF LIFE ORIENTATION
EDUCATORSIN THE MABOPANE DISTRICT

by

ENID MANYAKU TLHABANE

Submitted in part fulfilment of the requirementsfor the degree of

MASTER OF EDUCATION

(with specialisationsin Guidance and Counselling)

PSYCHOLOGY OF EDUCATION

at the

UNIVERSITY OF SOUTH AFRICA

SUPERVISOR: PROFESSOR FE GOUWS

NOVEMBER 2004



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

| express my deepest appreciation to the following people:

To God Almighty for giving me the courage and strength to complete this
degree.

To Professor E. Gouws, my supervisor for her encouragement, patience and her
expert guidance that enabled me to complete this valuable study. | am grateful to

her for her support for easing what seemed to be an insurmountable task.

Professor Shultze for her expert advice, diligence, unwavering assistance with
chapters 4 and 5 as well as her assistance with the statistical data. | am thankful

to her for her willingness to assist me during the course of my study.

My parents, Obed and Violet, whose silent prayers and words of comfort gave

me the strength to complete this task.

My two lovely children, Keletso and Kearabilwe, for enduring my divided

attention.

My very supportive sisters, Shiela and Eunice, and my niece, Paballo and
nephews, Letlhogonolo and Didintle for acting as a source of unconditional love

throughout my years of study.

To my true friend, Rantopo Sekao for his undying support and for letting me
believe in myself.



THE TRAINING NEEDS OF LIFE ORIENTATION EDUCATORS
IN THE MABOPANE DISTRICT

SUMMARY

Life Orientation is one the learning areas which was introduced by Curriculum 2005 in
the General Education and Training band. Its inclusion in the Further Education and
training curriculum from 2005 is indicative of its unsurpassed importance to learners.
However, these changes have brought about challenges and uncertainty among
educators.

A literature study was done to discuss the concepts of Life Orientation content, the role
of educators, the skills Life Orientation educators should possess and adolescence. The
different approaches in relation to the teaching of Life Orientation were also explained.
A survey study, using a quantitative research design, was done to investigate educators
response on their knowledge of Life Orientation content, Life Orientation skills and
adolescent development. The results of the study indicate that Life Orientation educators
lack confidence in these three areas. Therefore, educators require training to equip them
to cope with the challenges of the learning area, Life Orientation.

KEY TERMS

Life Orientation, Life Orientation educator, Learning area, Life Orientation content, Life

Orientation skills, Role of Life Orientation educator, Adolescent, Senior phase learner,
Life skills, Training.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

CHAPTER ONE

BACKGROUND AND ORIENTATION

11

BACKGROUND

1.2 ANALYSISOF THE PROBLEM
1.2.1 Awarenessof the problem

1.2.2 Preliminary literature study

1221
1222
1223
1224
1225
1226

Teachers qualification
Environmental setting
Educational support services
Sexuality education
Inclusive education

Parental involvement

1.2.3 Statement of the problem

1.3 AIM OF THE RESEARCH

14 RESEARCH METHOD

1.5 DEMARCATION OF RESEARCH

16 CLARIFICATION OF CONCEPTS

1.7 RESEARCH PROGRAMME

N N o oo o o1 oW W

10

12



1.8 CONCLUSON

CHAPTER TWO

AN OVERVIEW OF THE LEAENING AREA:

LIFE ORIENTATION

21 INTRODUCTION

22 THE BACKGROUND OF LIFE ORIENTATION
2.2.1 Curriculum 2005

2.2.2 Curriculum 2005 review

2.3 DEFINITION OF LIFE ORIENTATION

24 THE SCOPE OF LIFE ORIENTATION

24.1 Fivelearning outcomes of Life Orientation
24.1.1 Learning outcome one: Health promotion
2.4.1.2 Learning outcome two: Social development
2.4.1.3 Learning outcome three: Personal development

2.4.1.4 Learning outcome four: Physical development

2415 Learning outcome five: Orientation to the world of work

2.5 APROACHESAND TECHNIQUES
2.5.1 Behavioural approach

25.1.1 Implicationsfor the school

2.5.2 Client centred approach

25.21 Implicationsfor the school

2.5.3 Existential approach

25.3.1 Implicationsfor the school

2.5.4 Family system approach

25.4.1 Implicationsfor the school

13

14

14

14
16
28

19

20
21
21
21
22
22
23

24
24
26
26
28
28
29
30
32



25,5 Rational emotive theory

2551 Implicationsfor the school
2.5.6 Reality theory

2.5.6.1 Implicationsfor the school
2.5.7 Outcome-based approach (OBE)

26 CONCLUSION

CHAPTER THREE

THE ROLE OF LIFE ORIENTATION EDUCATOR
IN THE TEACHING AND LEARNING OF LIFE

ORIENTATION

3.1 INTRODUCTION

3.2 THE SENIOR PHASE LEARNER

3.3 ADOLECENT DEVELOPMENT
3.3.1 Physical development

3.3.1.1 Pubertal development

3.3.1.2 Implication for the learner
3.3.2 Intelectual development
3.3.21 Formal operations

3.3.22 Implicationsfor thelearner
3.3.3 Emotional development

3.3.3.1 Implication for the learner
3.3.4 Social development

3.34.1 Implication for the learner

34 PROBLEMSENCOUNTERED BY LEARNER

Vi

32
34
34
35
35

38

39

39

39

4
4
42
43

45
46
47
47
48
49

50



34.1
34.2
343
344
345

Anxiety

Depression

Divorcein the family
Retrenchment of parents
Suicide

35 THELIFE ORIENTATION EDUCATOR

351

352

353

3531
3.5.3.2
3533
3534
3.5.35
3.5.3.6
3.5.3.7
3.5.3.8
3.5.39

The qualities of Life Orientation educator
Theroleof Life Orientation educator
The skills of Life Orientation educator
The Life Orientation educator as a counsellor
Listening
Empathetic relationship
Respect towards learners
Communication
The ability to assess and notice distress
Confidentiality
Helping a learner to make a choice

Helping learnerswith study skills

3.5.3.10 Educativeintervention

3.5.3.11 Cross-cultural issues
3.5.3.12 Competency
3.5.3.13 A remedial educator

36 CONCLUSION

CHAPTER FOUR

THE RESEACH DESIGN

41 |INTRODUCTION

vii

50
51
51
52
53

62

62



42 HYPOTHESISAND NULL-HYPOTHESIS

43 RESEACH DESIGN
44 RESEACH METHOD

4.4.1 Measuresto ensurevalidity and reliability

4.4.2
4.4.3

Pilot study

Data collection

4431 Sample
4.4.3.2 Questionnaire

4.4.3.3 Methods of administering a questionnaire

444

Data processing

45 CONCLUSION

CHAPTER FIVE

RESULTSAND DISCUSSION

5.1

INTRODUTION

52 RESULTS

521
522
5.2.3
524
5.25
5.2.6
5.2.7
5.2.8

Demogr aphic data
Null-hypothesis 1
Null-hypothesis 2
Null-hypothesis 3
Null-hypothesis 4
Null-hypothesis 5
Null-hypothesis 6

Summary of results

53 CONCLUSION

CHAPTER SIX

viii

62
64
64
64
65
65
65
66
67

68

68

69

69

69
69
72
75
78
81
83
85
87
90



CONCLUSIONS, RECOMMENDATIONSAND
LIMITATIONS

6.1

6.2
6.2.1
6.2.2

6.2.3

6.3

6.3.1
6.3.2
6.3.3
6.34
6.3.5

6.4

6.5

INTRODUCTION

FINDING FROM LITERATURE STUDY
The scope of Life Orientation
Theimpact of adolescence developmental stages on the
teaching of Life Orientation

Theroleof the Life Orientation educator

FINDINGS FROM RESEARCH DESIGN
Hypotheses
Knowledge of Life Orientation content
K nowledge of the adolescent
Life Orientation skills

General recommendations

LIMITATIONSOF THE RESEARCH

CONCLUSION

BIBLIOGRAPHY

LIST OF TABLES:

Table 1: Demographic background of respondents
Table 2: Confidence of educators concerning Life Orientation
Content

Table3: Confidence of educator s concer ning knowledge of

91

91

92
92

92
94

94
95
97
97
98
98
99

100

101

70

73



Table 4:
Table5:
Table6:
Table7:

Adolescence

Differencein average knowledge of Life Orientation content
Confidence of educators concerning Life Orientation skills
Difference in average knowledge of adolescent development

Differencein average knowledge of Life Orientation skills

LIST OF FIGURES:

Figure1.1: National Qualification Framework
Figure2.1: Theredationship within the school triangle
Figure3.1: Developmental patterns of the adolescent
Figure6.l: Educator level of uncertainty regarding their

knowledge of Life Orientation
APPENDICES

APPENDIX 1: A letter requesting permission to conduct

resear ch at schools

APPENDI X 2: Questionnaire

76
79
82
84
86

10
31
41

96

111

112



	Title page
	Acknowledgements
	Summary
	Contents

