# THE TRAINING NEEDS OF LIFE ORIENTATION EDUCATORS IN THE MABOPANE DISTRICT

by

### ENID MANYAKU TLHABANE

Submitted in part fulfilment of the requirements for the degree of

### MASTER OF EDUCATION

(with specialisations in Guidance and Counselling)

in

**PSYCHOLOGY OF EDUCATION** 

at the

UNIVERSITY OF SOUTH AFRICA

**SUPERVISOR: PROFESSOR FE GOUWS** 

**NOVEMBER 2004** 

### **ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS**

I express my deepest appreciation to the following people:

- To God Almighty for giving me the courage and strength to complete this degree.
- To Professor E. Gouws, my supervisor for her encouragement, patience and her expert guidance that enabled me to complete this valuable study. I am grateful to her for her support for easing what seemed to be an insurmountable task.
- Professor Shultze for her expert advice, diligence, unwavering assistance with chapters 4 and 5 as well as her assistance with the statistical data. I am thankful to her for her willingness to assist me during the course of my study.
- My parents, Obed and Violet, whose silent prayers and words of comfort gave me the strength to complete this task.
- My two lovely children, Keletso and Kearabilwe, for enduring my divided attention.
- My very supportive sisters, Shiela and Eunice, and my niece, Paballo and nephews, Letlhogonolo and Didintle for acting as a source of unconditional love throughout my years of study.
- To my true friend, Rantopo Sekao for his undying support and for letting me believe in myself.

## THE TRAINING NEEDS OF LIFE ORIENTATION EDUCATORS IN THE MABOPANE DISTRICT

### **SUMMARY**

Life Orientation is one the learning areas which was introduced by Curriculum 2005 in the General Education and Training band. Its inclusion in the Further Education and training curriculum from 2005 is indicative of its unsurpassed importance to learners. However, these changes have brought about challenges and uncertainty among educators.

A literature study was done to discuss the concepts of Life Orientation content, the role of educators, the skills Life Orientation educators should possess and adolescence. The different approaches in relation to the teaching of Life Orientation were also explained. A survey study, using a quantitative research design, was done to investigate educators' response on their knowledge of Life Orientation content, Life Orientation skills and adolescent development. The results of the study indicate that Life Orientation educators lack confidence in these three areas. Therefore, educators require training to equip them to cope with the challenges of the learning area, Life Orientation.

#### **KEY TERMS**

Life Orientation, Life Orientation educator, Learning area, Life Orientation content, Life Orientation skills, Role of Life Orientation educator, Adolescent, Senior phase learner, Life skills, Training.

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

CHAPTER ONE		
BACKGROUND AND	ORIENTATION	1
1.1 BACKGROUND		1
1.2 ANALYSIS OF THE	PROBLEM	3
1.2.1 Awareness of the pro	oblem	3
1.2.2 Preliminary literatur	re study	4
1.2.2.1 Teachers qualificat	tion	5
1.2.2.2 Environmental sett	ting	5
1.2.2.3 Educational suppor	rt services	5
1.2.2.4 Sexuality education	n	6
1.2.2.5 Inclusive education	ı	6
1.2.2.6 Parental involveme	ent	7
1.2.3 Statement of the pro	oblem	7
1.3 AIM OF THE RESEA	ARCH	8
1.4 RESEARCH METHO	OD	8
1.5 DEMARCATION OF	F RESEARCH	9
1.6 CLARIFICATION O	OF CONCEPTS	10
1.7 RESEARCH PROGE	RAMME	12

1.8 CONCLUSION	13
CHAPTER TWO	
AN OVERVIEW OF THE LEAENING AREA:	
LIFE ORIENTATION	14
2.1 INTRODUCTION	14
2.2 THE BACKGROUND OF LIFE ORIENTATION	14
2.2.1 Curriculum 2005	16
2.2.2 Curriculum 2005 review	28
2.3 DEFINITION OF LIFE ORIENTATION	19
2.4 THE SCOPE OF LIFE ORIENTATION	20
2.4.1 Five learning outcomes of Life Orientation	21
2.4.1.1 Learning outcome one: Health promotion	21
2.4.1.2 Learning outcome two: Social development	21
2.4.1.3 Learning outcome three: Personal development	22
2.4.1.4 Learning outcome four: Physical development	22
2.4.1.5 Learning outcome five: Orientation to the world of work	23
2.5 APROACHES AND TECHNIQUES	24
2.5.1 Behavioural approach	24
2.5.1.1 Implications for the school	26
2.5.2 Client centred approach	26
2.5.2.1 Implications for the school	28
2.5.3 Existential approach	28
2.5.3.1 Implications for the school	29
2.5.4 Family system approach	30
2.5.4.1 Implications for the school	32

2.5.5 Rational emotive theory	32
2.5.5.1 Implications for the school	34
2.5.6 Reality theory	34
2.5.6.1 Implications for the school	35
2.5.7 Outcome-based approach (OBE)	35
2.6 CONCLUSION	38
CHAPTER THREE	
THE ROLE OF LIFE ORIENTATION EDUCATOR	
IN THE TEACHING AND LEARNING OF LIFE	
ORIENTATION	39
3.1 INTRODUCTION	39
3.2 THE SENIOR PHASE LEARNER	39
3.3 ADOLECENT DEVELOPMENT	41
3.3.1 Physical development	41
3.3.1.1 Pubertal development	42
3.3.1.2 Implication for the learner	43
3.3.2 Intellectual development	44
3.3.2.1 Formal operations	45
3.3.2 2 Implications for the learner	46
3.3.3 Emotional development	47
3.3.3.1 Implication for the learner	47
3.3.4 Social development	48
3.3.4.1 Implication for the learner	49
3.4 PROBLEMS ENCOUNTERED BY LEARNER	50

3.4.1 Anxiety	50
3.4.2 Depression	51
3.4.3 Divorce in the family	51
3.4.4 Retrenchment of parents	52
3.4.5 Suicide	53
3.5 THE LIFE ORIENTATION EDUCATOR	53
3.5.1 The qualities of Life Orientation educator	54
3.5.2 The role of Life Orientation educator	54
3.5.3 The skills of Life Orientation educator	55
3.5.3.1 The Life Orientation educator as a couns	ellor 55
3.5.3.2 Listening	56
3.5.3.3 Empathetic relationship	56
3.5.3.4 Respect towards learners	57
3.5.3.5 Communication	57
3.5.3.6 The ability to assess and notice distress	57
3.5.3.7 Confidentiality	58
3.5.3.8 Helping a learner to make a choice	58
3.5.3.9 Helping learners with study skills	59
3.5.3.10 Educative intervention	59
3.5.3.11 Cross-cultural issues	60
3.5.3.12 Competency	60
3.5.3.13 A remedial educator	60
3.6 CONCLUSION	61
CHAPTER FOUR	
THE RESEACH DESIGN	62
4.1 INTRODUCTION	62

4.2 HYPOTHESIS AND NULL- HYPOTHESIS	62
4.3 RESEACH DESIGN	64
4.4 RESEACH METHOD	64
4.4.1 Measures to ensure validity and reliability	64
4.4.2 Pilot study	65
4.4.3 Data collection	65
4.4.3.1 Sample	65
4.4.3.2 Questionnaire	66
4.4.3.3 Methods of administering a questionnaire	67
4.4.4 Data processing	68
4.5 CONCLUSION	68
CHAPTER FIVE	
RESULTS AND DISCUSSION	69
5.1 INTRODUTION	69
5.2 RESULTS	69
5.2.1 Demographic data	69
5.2.2 Null-hypothesis 1	72
5.2.3 Null-hypothesis 2	75
5.2.4 Null-hypothesis 3	78
5.2.5 Null-hypothesis 4	81
5.2.6 Null-hypothesis 5	83
5.2.7 Null-hypothesis 6	85
5.2.8 Summary of results	87
5.3 CONCLUSION	90
CHAPTER SIX	

CO	NCLUS	SIONS, RECOMMENDATIONS AND	
LIM	IITAT	IONS	91
6.1	INTRO	DUCTION	91
6.2	FINDI	NG FROM LITERATURE STUDY	92
6.2.1	The so	cope of Life Orientation	92
6.2.2	The ir	npact of adolescence developmental stages on the	
	teachi	ng of Life Orientation	92
6.2.3	The re	ole of the Life Orientation educator	94
6.3	FINDI	NGS FROM RESEARCH DESIGN	94
6.3.1	Hypot	theses	95
6.3.2	Know	ledge of Life Orientation content	97
6.3.3	Know	ledge of the adolescent	97
6.3.4	Life C	Prientation skills	98
6.3.5	Gener	ral recommendations	98
6.4	LIMIT	ATIONS OF THE RESEARCH	99
6.5	CONC	LUSION	100
BIBI	LIOGRA	АРНУ	101
LIST	OF TA	BLES:	
Table	e 1:	Demographic background of respondents	70
Table	e 2:	<b>Confidence of educators concerning Life Orientation</b>	
		Content	73
Table	e 3:	Confidence of educators concerning knowledge of	

	Adolescence	<b>76</b>
Table 4:	Difference in average knowledge of Life Orientation content	<b>79</b>
Table 5:	Confidence of educators concerning Life Orientation skills	82
Table 6:	Difference in average knowledge of adolescent development	84
Table 7:	Difference in average knowledge of Life Orientation skills	86
LIST OF FI	GURES:	
Figure 1.1:	National Qualification Framework	10
Figure 2.1:	The relationship within the school triangle	31
Figure 3.1:	Developmental patterns of the adolescent	41
Figure 6.1:	Educator level of uncertainty regarding their	
	knowledge of Life Orientation	96
APPENDI	CES	
APPENDIX	1: A letter requesting permission to conduct	
research at s	• • •	111
i escui cii ut s		
APPENDIX	2: Questionnaire	112
	X	